

Nos. 24-354, 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES
BROADBAND COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF REASON FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALEXANDER VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1301 Clifton Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-5225
avolokh@emory.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

336048



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit Was Right for the Wrong Reason	5
II. There Is No “Private Nondelegation Doctrine” (Nor Should There Be).....	7
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Upheld Private Delegations.....	8
B. This Court Has Been Right to Treat Public and Private Delegations Equivalently.....	11
C. <i>Schechter Poultry</i> and <i>Carter Coal</i> Do Not Support a Private Nondelegation Doctrine	12
III. USAC’s Exercise of Government Power Is Unconstitutional Because Its Members Weren’t Appointed Consistently with the Appointments Clause.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Whether the Appointments Clause Applies Is Governed by a Simple Test.....	14
B. Whether the Members of USAC Are Part of the Structure of the Federal Government Is Irrelevant	16
IV. USAC’s Exercise of Power Violates the Due Process Clause Because There Is No Protection Against USAC Members’ Self-Interested Bias	18
A. Basic Due Process Principles Prevent Self-Interested Parties, Whether Public or Private, from Having Coercive Power over the Rights of Others.....	19
B. USAC’s Composition Introduces the Possibility of Self-Interested Bias.....	21
V. Getting the Doctrinal Basis Right Is Important.....	23
A. The Various Doctrines Serve Different Purposes.....	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Various Doctrines Apply to Different Entities and Have Different Remedies	25
C. The Appointments and Due Process Theories Don't Require Any Public- Private Inquiry	25
VI. Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	26
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 17
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905).....	9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	8, 12, 13, 19
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021).....	20
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	20
<i>Consumers' Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 7, 8, 15, 21, 22, 29
<i>Curriu v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	9, 10
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7, 26, 29
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	26
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	13, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	20
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	20
<i>Haw. Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	22
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	8, 10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	26
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	26
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	20
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	22
<i>N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	20
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7, 23, 27
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	22
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	20
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain, & S. Ry. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 210 U.S. 281 (1908).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	18
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	15
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867)	14
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747)	17
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	11
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 553 (1939)	9
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	13, 19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	26
U.S. Const. amend. V	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25
U.S. Const. art. I	2, 8, 9, 11, 25
U.S. Const. art. II	3, 25
U.S. Const. art. VI	14, 18
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 25
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b)	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b)(1)-(6)	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b)(7)-(10)	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(c)(3)	14
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3)	15, 22, 23
47 C.F.R. § 54.711(a)	22, 27

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. OLC 73 (2007)8, 17

Alexander Volokh, *The Myth of the Federal Private Nondelegation Doctrine*, 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 203 (2023)8, 12, 18, 19

Alexander Volokh, *The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges*, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2014)23
